

No. 21-20279

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; JOHN ROE,

*Plaintiffs - Appellees,*

v.

WAYNE MACK, INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Case No. 4:19-cv-1934

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Samuel T. Grover  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
P. O. Box 750  
Madison, WI 53701  
Telephone: 608-256-8900  
Telecopier: 608-204-0422

Ayesha Khan  
ROCK CREEK LAW, LLC  
5309 Burling Terrace  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Telephone: 301-246-0346

**COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Issue Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
The Parties .....	1
Judge Mack’s Self-Proclaimed Crusade to Spread the Gospel .....	2
The Chaplaincy Program’s Inception.....	4
The Current Practice .....	6
The Prayers .....	9
Involvement of the State Commission and Attorney General.....	10
Judge Mack’s Use of His Office for Other Religious Activities .....	13
The Inception of Litigation.....	14
Proceedings Against the Individual-Capacity Defendant .....	15
Proceedings Against the Official-Capacity Defendant.....	16
Stay Order .....	18
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Standard of Review .....	22
Argument.....	22
I. The Plaintiffs Have Standing .....	22
II. Judge Mack’s Practice Runs Afoul of the Test Adopted in <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Greece</i> .....	27
A. There is No Evidence that Founding-Era Courtrooms Opened Daily Sessions with Prayer or that the Framers Approved of the Practice. ....	29
B. There Is No Evidence That the Practice of Daily Courtroom Prayer Has Continued “Virtually Uninterrupted” Since the Founding. ....	32

C. The Court Should Reject Judge Mack’s Invitation to Interpret <i>Greece</i> to Authorize Prayers at All “Government Proceedings.” .....	39
D. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Is Coercive in a Way that Legislative Prayer Is Not.....	42
i. Unlike legislative sessions, courtrooms are inherently coercive, as a majority of the <i>Greece</i> Justices recognized.....	44
ii. The other factors on which the <i>Greece</i> plurality relied further support a finding of coercion. ....	52
iii. The dynamics in Judge Mack’s courtroom exacerbate the coercive pressures faced by audience members. ....	56
III. Judge Mack’s Practice Violates the Traditional Establishment Clause Tests .....	59
A. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Was and Is Undertaken with a Religious Purpose.....	60
B. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Has a Primarily Religious Effect and Endorses Religion.....	62
Conclusion .....	64
Certificate of Service .....	66
Certificate of Compliance .....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017).....	41-44, 53, 60, 63
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	24
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Brown v. Beto</i> , 377 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1967).....	46
<i>Bunton v. Quarterman</i> , 524 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Carbalan v. Vaughn</i> , 760 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980).....	53
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26
<i>Clanton v. Harris Cty.</i> , 893 F.2d 757 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19

<i>Clark v. Tarrant Cty.</i> , 798 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010).....	63
<i>Davis v. Tarrant Cty.</i> , 565 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Doe v. Madison School District No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Ouachita Par.</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Eggar v. City of Livingston</i> , 40 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Elksnis v. Gilligan</i> , 256 F. Supp. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	45
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16, 19
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>FFRF v. Mack</i> , No. 17-cv-881 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	14
<i>FFRF v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	24



*Frank v. Blackburn*,  
646 F.2d 873, 880 (5th Cir. 1980).....46

*Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.*,  
185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....62, 63

*Garcia Guevara v. City of Haltom City*,  
106 F. App’x 900 (5th Cir. 2004) .....18

*Glassroth v. Moore*,  
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....27

*Hamill v. Wright*,  
870 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1989).....19

*Johnson v. Moore*,  
958 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1992).....18

*Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992).....44, 63

*Kerr v. Farrey*,  
95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....43

*Krueger v. Reimer*,  
66 F.3d 75 (5th Cir. 1995).....19

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....43, 44, 60

*Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....23

*Lund v. Rowan Cty.*,  
863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017).....51, 54, 55, 56

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....21, 27, 28

*McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....60, 61

*Murray v. City of Austin*,  
 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....23, 63

*N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy*,  
 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....32, 40, 61, 64

*Offutt v. United States*,  
 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....46

*Quercia v. United States*,  
 289 U.S. 466 (1933) .....44, 47

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....61

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*,  
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....20, 23

*Serafine v. Crump*,  
 800 F. Appx. 234 (5th Cir. 2020) .....26

*Society of Separationist, Inc. v. Herman*,  
 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992).....26

*Staley v. Harris County*,  
 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007).....24

*Starr v. United States*,  
 153 U.S. 614(1894) .....44, 46

*Stone v. Graham*,  
 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....61

*Suhre v. Haywood Cty.*,  
 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....23, 24

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	21, 28, 40-43, 49-56, 59
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 416 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1969).....	47
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 634 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>United States v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 446 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1971).....	47
<i>United States v. Dopf</i> , 434 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1970).....	47
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 531 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1976).....	47
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	20, 23, 25
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	61
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 492 U.S. 58 (1989).....	19
<b>Other</b>	
Notes of the Advisory Committee on Rules, Fed. R. Crim.P. 11, 18 U.S.C.A. at 25 (1975) .....	45
